as may be mutually agreeable to the village and such person or corporation.

Sec. 2. This law shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of the members of the village council of the village of Fosston, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved March 29, 1963.

CHAPTER 135-H. F. No. 720

[Not Coded]

An act to legalize proceedings heretofore adopted by the village council of the village of Lester Prairie in connection with the issuance of street improvement bonds and authorizing the issuance of said bonds to finance an improvement heretofore constructed.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Lester Prairie, village of; street improvement bonds; validating. All proceedings heretofore adopted by the village council of the village of Lester Prairie in the issuance and sale of \$20,000 street improvement bonds, in order to provide money to finance a local improvement heretofore constructed, are hereby legalized and validated, and said bonds, when issued and delivered for value, shall be valid and binding obligations of the village in accordance with their terms, as set forth in the resolution providing for their issuance and sale, notwithstanding any defects in the proceedings adopted by the council in the authorization or construction of said improvement or in the levy of taxes and special assessments to provide funds to pay said bonds.
- Sec. 2. This act shall take effect upon approval by a majority of the governing body of the village of Lester Prairie and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved March 29, 1963.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.